# CITY OF AMERY CITY COUNCIL POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

#### ORDINANCE NO. 10-2024

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 405 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE FOR THE CITY OF AMERY, POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

The Common Council of the City of Amery, Polk County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

#### § 405-19 Parking reserved for vehicles and disabled.

- B. Parking designated for physically disabled persons. The following is designated as restricted parking for a physically disabled person:
  - 1. On the east side of Keller Avenue.
    - a. The first parking space north from the intersection with Elm Street.
    - b. The first parking space south from the intersection with Birch Street.
    - c. The first parking space north from the intersection with Birch Street.
    - d. The first parking space south from the intersection with Maple Street.
    - e. The first parking space south of the intersection with Hyland Street.
  - 2. On the west side of Keller Avenue.
    - a. The first parking space north of the intersection with Maple Street.
    - b. The first parking space north of the intersection with Birch Street.
    - c. The first parking space south of the intersection of Birch Street.
    - d. The first parking space north of the intersection with Center Street.
    - e. The first parking space south of the intersection with Baker Street.
    - f. The first parking space south of the intersection with Elm Street.
    - g. The third parking space south of the intersection of Burman Street.
  - 3. On Center Street.
    - a. The first parking space north side of Center Street east of Harriman Avenue.
  - 4. On Maple Street.
    - a. The last parking space on the north side of Maple Street east of Harriman Avenue.
    - b. The first parking space on the north side of Maple Street east of Keller Avenue.
    - c. The second parking space on the north side of Maple Street east of Keller Avenue.
  - 5. On Birch Street.
    - a. The fourth parking space on the north side on Birch Street west of Harriman Avenue.

Effective date. Upon passage and publication, this section shall take effect and be in force as provided by law.

Adopted by the City Council on April 17, 2024.

### CITY OF AMERY

Ву:

Kick Van Blancon

Rick Van Blaricom

Mayor

Attest: \_\_

Taylor Larson Clerk-Treasurer

Published: <u>Apr. 1 23</u>, 2024